
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-Chair), 

Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Galvin, Melly, Orrell, 
Waudby, Perrett and Looker (Substitute) 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 March 2022 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: George Hudson Room 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes    
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on 16 February 2022 [to follow]. 
 

3. Public Participation  
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday, 8 
March 2022. 

 



 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings  to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) Unit 6 Clifton Moor Retail Park, Hurricane Way, 

York [21/02344/FUL]   
(Pages 1 - 14) 

 Planning permission is sought for a 1,366 sq metre extension to 
the existing internal mezzanine floor to allow for the relocation of 
Go Outdoors from its present city centre Foss Bank site.  
[Rawcliffe and Clifton Without Ward] 

 

b) The Magnet, 57 Osbaldwick Lane,York, YO10 
3AY [21/00304/FUL]   

(Pages 15 - 62) 

 The erection of eight dwellings with associated parking and 

landscaping. [Osbaldwick and Derwent Ward]  

 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 555209 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Application Reference Number: 21/02344/FUL  Item No: 4a 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 10 March 2022 Ward: Rawcliffe And Clifton 

Without 

Team: West Area Parish: Rawcliffe Parish Council 

  
Reference: 21/02344/FUL 
Application at: Argos Unit 6 Clifton Moor Retail Park Hurricane Way York 
For: Extension to mezzanine floor 
By: Go Outdoors Ltd 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 14 March 2022 
Recommendation: Approve 

1.0 PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 Unit 6 Clifton Moor Retail Park comprises a substantial brick clad retail unit of 

approximately 2,000 sq metres in floor area lying at the north western edge of the 

Clifton Moor Retail Park.  The unit was formerly occupied by Argos. Planning 

permission is sought for a 1,366 sq metre extension to the existing internal 

mezzanine floor to allow for the relocation of Go Outdoors from its present city 

centre Foss Bank site.   

 

2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 

 

2.1 Publication Draft City of York Local Plan (2018) Policies 

R1 Retail Hierarchy and Sequential Approach 

R4 Out of Centre Retailing 

T1 Sustainable Access 

 

2.2 York Development Control Local Plan (2005) 

CYS2 Out of Centre Retail Warehouses 

 

3.0 CONSULTATIONS 

 

INTERNAL 

 

Forward Planning  

3.1 Having considered city centre, edge of centre and alternative out of 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4a



 

Application Reference Number: 21/02344/FUL  Item No: 4a 

centre sites, the applicant has found the application site to offer an accessible and 

well connected suitable alternative. The applicant has submitted sufficient 

information to satisfy the sequential test. No objection in policy terms. 

 

Highway Network Management 

3.2 Sought further information to support trip rate assumptions within the submitted 

Transport Statement. 

 

EXTERNAL 

 

Rawcliffe Parish Council 

3.3 No objection to the proposal subject to the incorporation of additional cycle 

parking at the site. 

 

4.0 REPRESENTATIONS 

 

4.1 None received. 

 

5.0 APPRAISAL  

 

KEY CONSIDERATIONS 

 

5.1 Impact upon the vitality and viability of the City Centre and Local District Centres 

- Transportation 

 

5.2  The National Planning Policy Framework (revised in July 2021) (“the NPPF”) 

sets out the Government’s planning policies and how they should be applied. It is a 

material consideration in planning decisions.  At the heart of the NPPF is a 

presumption in favour of sustainable development.  In applying the presumption in 

favour of sustainable development, where there are no relevant development p
[...]
 a 

default threshold is established of 2,500 sq metres. The current proposal is seeking 

permission for an additional 1,366 sq metres and so falls short of the requirement. 

5.7  Policy R4 of the Publication Draft Local Plan states that proposals for out of 

centre retailing will only be permitted where they cannot be accommodated in a 

sequentially preferable location, would not result in significant adverse harm to 

committed investment in York City Centre and would not result in any defined 

impact upon the vitality or viability of the City Centre. 

5.8  The applicant’s existing site is considered a sequentially preferable site. 

However, the lease on the premises is shortly to expire and the applicant has 

indicated that the landlord is not willing to make the site available to them from then 

on. A sequential test has been submitted which identifies three sites of the 

appropriate size available within the City Centre, the former Debenhams premises 

in Davygate, the former Top Shop premises at Coppergate and a unit in the 

basement of Stonebow house. The internal layout of each is however difficult to 

configure to suit the business model of the applicant and they are physically remote 

from car parking which is of importance to a retailer needing a bulky goods capacity. 

Edge of city centre sites have also been considered however no suitable sites have 

been identified as available.  Furthermore no existing vacant and available out of 

town unit of suitable size has been identified. 

5.9  The application site is easily accessible from the principal road network and is 

accessible from the City Centre by bus and by the network of cycle routes. On 

balance it is considered that there are no more sequentially preferable sites 

available.  The impact of the proposal upon the vitality and viability of the City 

Centre would be broadly neutral and the requirements of the NPPF and Policy R4 of 

the 2018 Draft Plan would be complied with. 

 

Page 4



 

Application Reference Number: 21/02344/FUL  Item No: 4a 

TRANSPORTATION 

5.10 The site is surrounded by the parking area for the western sector of the Clifton 

Moor Retail Park with a specific allocation of 61 spaces. The existing maximum 

peak demand from the Argos store is estimated at 42 with the maximum peak 

demand from Go Outdoors at 55 which can be accommodated within the existing 

site allowing for traffic flows from adjacent sites. In terms of trip generation, the peak 

in additional journeys would be 20 during the pm weekly peak which would not be 

significant for local highway network. 

5.11   The site is in a reasonably sustainable location. It lies within a 20 minute 

walking distance of Rawcliffe, along with sections of Clifton and Skelton. It is also 

located in close proximity to two major bus routes serving the Tesco store within the 

central section of the retail park and is in close proximity to several cycling routes. 

Concern has been expressed by the Parish Council in respect of a lack of suitable 

visitor cycle parking and the applicant has expressed themselves to be sympathetic 

to addressing the issue. In view of the additional footfall to be generated by the 

mezzanine and the ability of many of the items on sale to be transported sustainably 

by bicycle it is recommended that any permission be conditioned to require further 

cycle parking provision in accordance with the Authority’s standards. 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

6.1  Unit 6 Clifton Moor Retail Park comprises a brick and curtain wall clad retail 

unit approximately 2,000 sq metres in floor area lying to the western edge of the 

Clifton Moor Retail Park formerly occupied by Argos. Planning permission is sought 

for a 1,366 sq metre extension to the existing internal mezzanine to allow for the 

relocation of Go Outdoors from its present City Centre site.  The relocation is sought 

as a consequence of the lease on the current City Centre premises coming to an 

end without the possibility of extension. A sequential test has been undertaken in 

accordance with the requirements of paragraph 87 of the NPPF, however no 

suitable and readily available alternative sites have been highlighted in the City 

Centre, at the edge of Centre or in terms of existing out of Centre capacity. On 

balance the proposed mezzanine extension is felt to be acceptable in planning 

terms and approval is recommended. 

 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 

Page 5



 

Application Reference Number: 21/02344/FUL  Item No: 4a 

 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
Drawing Refs: JD_TBC000_01-02 0.4; JD_TBC000_01-03 0.4;  JD_TBC000_01-04 
0.4;  JD_TBC000_02-00 0.4;  JD_TBC000_02-01 0.4     
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out 
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  Prior to the bringing into use of the mezzanine floor, details of a minimum of 
12 short stay cycle parking spaces located close to the store entrance, and a 
minimum of 6 secure and covered long stay cycle parking spaces including means 
of enclosure, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The mezzanine hereby authorised shall not be brought into use until the 
cycle parking areas and means of enclosure have been provided within the site in 
accordance with such approved details, and these areas shall not be used for any 
purpose other than the parking of cycles. 
 
Reason:  To promote use of cycles thereby reducing congestion on the adjacent 
roads. 
 
8.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 38) 
in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the application.  
The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in order to achieve a positive 
outcome: 
 
Sought additional sequential test information and clarification in respect of the 
provision of additional cycle parking. 
 
Contact details: 
Case Officer: Erik Matthews 
Tel No:  01904 551416 

Page 6



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Directorate of Place

City of York Council

Site Location Plan

07 February 2022

1:1583

Unit 6, Clifton Moor Retail Park, YO30 4XU

21/02344/FUL

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Area Planning Sub-Committee

21/02344/FUL

Unit 6 Clifton Moor Retail Park, Hurricane Way

Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 10 March 2022 1

P
age 9



Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 10 March 2022 2

Site Plan

P
age 10



Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 10 March 2022 3

Existing ground floor

P
age 11



Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 10 March 2022 4

Existing mezzanine floor

P
age 12



Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 10 March 2022 5

Proposed ground floor

P
age 13



Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 10 March 2022 6

Proposed mezzanine floor

P
age 14



Application Reference Number: 21/00304/FUL  Item No: 4b 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 10 March 2022 Ward: Osbaldwick And Derwent 

Team: East Area Parish: Osbaldwick Parish 

Council 

Reference: 21/00304/FUL 
Application at: The Magnet 57 Osbaldwick Lane York YO10 3AY  
For: Erection of 8no. dwellings with associated parking and 

landscaping following demolition of buildings 
By: Moorside Development Ltd 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 17 March 2022 
Recommendation: Approve 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 

 

THE SITE  

1.1   The application site is The Magnet public house on the north side of 

Osbaldwick Lane in the suburb of Osbaldwick, to the east of the city centre. 

Constructed in the 1930s, it is two storeys in height, plus basement.  It is of brown 

brick with a hipped slate roof, and with distinct round-headed windows to the bars on 

the front elevation. It is set back from the road by a car park which extends to the 

rear with a beer garden to the left hand side (west) of the building. At ground floor it 

contains the bar, snug, lounge bar and catering kitchen. At first floor and attic, is a 

maisonette flat providing seven bedrooms and living space. There is a basement 

used for storage. Within the car park is a small garage/store. 

1.2   The Magnet sits at the transition of 1920s York Corporation housing to the west 

and private housing dating from the 1930s onwards to the east. It shares an access 

with Campbell Court to the rear (north) which is a development of retirement 

housing and extra care for older people, run by housing association ‘Housing 21’.  

Adjacent to the site at Nos. 59 and 61 Osbaldwick Lane is a cluster of commercial 

units including a joiners, a double glazing supplier and a mobility equipment 

supplier. Osbaldwick Primary Academy School is located opposite the site. Bus 

stops serving cross city routes 6 and 20 are located outside the site travelling in both 

directions.  

1.3   The building is not listed nor in a conservation area. It has however been 

identified as a ‘non-designated heritage asset’ by the local planning authority. It is 

Page 15 Agenda Item 4b



 

Application Reference Number: 21/00304/FUL  Item No: 4b 

not an ‘Asset of community value’ and has not been nominated as such. The site is 

in flood zone 1 (low risk of flooding).  

PROPOSAL 

1.4   The proposal is to demolish The Magnet and to erect 8no. two storey dwellings 

with attic accommodation, car parking and associated landscaping. The proposed 

site plan shows a line of five terraced properties set back behind small front gardens 

with hedge fronting onto Osbaldwick Lane, and a small garden at the rear, each with 

bin and cycle store. Each property would have a living room and kitchen/diner at 

ground floor and two bedrooms at first with office/store in the attic.  

1.5   A row of three two-storey dwellings would be positioned perpendicular, with 

frontage facing east onto the access road, which is shared with Campbell Court, the 

retirement housing development. These dwellings would also have two rooms at 

ground floor as kitchen, dining and living space with two bedrooms at first floor and 

a third bedroom in the loft with a gabled dormer to the front elevation. 12no. car 

parking spaces would be provided in a gated car park at the rear of the properties.   

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

1.6   The following is of relevance: 

 
- Planning application withdrawn on 26.02.2019 prior to determination for the 

demolition of The Magnet public house and the erection of 9no. houses (ref. 

18/02670/FUL). The LPA advised that the building should be considered a 

non-designated heritage asset, and was opposite a site where the presence of 

a late-prehistoric Romano-British field system was identified. Prior to 

determination assessments were required on potential archaeology and on the 

significances of the non-designated heritage asset. The proposed erection of 

9no. dwellings was considered over-development of the site. 

 

- Planning application withdrawn on 29.07.2020 prior to determination for the 

demolition of The Magnet public house and the erection of 8no. dwellings (ref. 

19/00895/FUL). The LPA advised that whilst the scheme was supportable in 

design terms, the principle of demolishing the pub and meeting the 

requirements of emerging policy HW1 in the 2018 Publication Draft Local Plan 

(2018 eLP) had not been met: insufficien
[...]
nd other intruders which is why the property was boarded up. It is 

considered therefore not surprising that no offers have been forthcoming and it 

appears to be a ruse to deter potential buyers.  

 

4.4   Subsequently, following the objection, a viewing was made but the Church 

decided not to continue with purchase as they had found an alternative venue.  

 

York Civic Trust 

 

4.5   The Civic Trust have reiterated concerns previously expressed to the former 

two applications. The Magnet is a non-designated heritage asset due to its 

importance as a historic public house with interiors that have been assessed by 

CAMRA as nationally important. Its heritage significance therefore is given material 

consideration in assessing the application. (A recent similar planning application for 

the proposed demolition of a historic public house and NDHA - the Carlton Tavern 

on Acomb Road is mentioned. Even though that application was recommended by 

Page 22



 

Application Reference Number: 21/00304/FUL  Item No: 4b 

officers for approval, CYC's Planning Committee refused the application, including 

on heritage grounds, and the Government's Planning Inspector upheld this decision 

on appeal.) 

 

4.6   The Trust maintains its objection to demolition of the building as a loss of a 

non-designated heritage asset and loss of archaeology. The submitted Historic 

Building Assessment confirms that although much renovation work is required, the 

building is structurally sound. The building should be retained as a pub or similar 

(restaurant/ community use) possibly with modest development in the grounds, and 

a more imaginative and sustainable solution which retains the historic building and 

its interiors. 

 

Conservation Area Advisory Panel 

 

4.7   Whilst the building is not listed it was nominated for the Local List by CAMRA 

because it is the best surviving example in York of an inter-war ‘improved’ pub, 

purpose built to serve the surroundin
[...]
erate neglect by the current 

owners merited mention on the York Local List after being well highlighted by 

CAMRA some years ago. The car park was used by the local school as a ‘Park and 

Stride’ facility but the owners have fenced it off. The development should be car free 

as there is a bus stop outside, and the landscaping increased rather than having a 

car park.  

 

4.11   In further correspondence, Councillor Warters advised that the previous 

tenant landlord had to surrender his lease due to ill health. He believes that the 

letting of rooms upstairs enabled the pub to be profitable and that there was no 

efforts by Enterprise Inns to secure a subsequent manager, but that it went quickly 

up for sale in accordance with their announced disposal programme.  Councillor 

Warters considers the recent planning permission granted at Appeal by the Planning 

Inspectorate for The Jubilee Public House, Balfour Street (20/01498/FUL), provides 

a template for the retention of The Magnet as a viable building of local interest and 

public house through retaining the pub on the ground floor with holiday lets above 

and new housing developed in the car park. 

 

5.0 APPRAISAL  

 

KEY ISSUES 

 

5.1   The key issues are: 

 

- Loss of community facility 

- Non-designated heritage asset 

- Marketing and viability 

- Design and sustainability 

- Ecology 

- Drainage 

 

  

Page 24



 

Application Reference Number: 21/00304/FUL  Item No: 4b 

APPRAISAL 

 

National Planning Policy Framework (2021) 

 

5.2   The National Planning Policy Framework (revised July 2021) (“the NPPF”) is 

material to the determination of planning application and sets out the Government's 

overarching planning policies. Paragraph 7-11 explains that the purpose of planning 

is to contribute to achieving sustainable development. Development proposals that 

accord with an up-to-date development plan should be approved without delay.   

Where there are no relevant develop
[...]
 It is a family pub with food, beer garden, pool table and darts and a large 

Page 34



 

Application Reference Number: 21/00304/FUL  Item No: 4b 

screen for Sports. Beeswing Ale House is on Hull Road at the junction with Millfield 

Lane, 870m (11 minute walk) from the site. It is agreed that these three pubs, all 

currently open and offering a ‘pub’ facility, including entertainment and outside 

space, are within a short walk from the Magnet and thus between them physically 

cater for the same catchment.  However it is also accepted that the appeal of The 

Magnet must also lie in the original character of the ‘Improved’ pub with its 

distinctive architecture and it’s well preserved original layout and fixtures which 

provide character and atmosphere, which are valued by its customers and heritage 

bodies, which these alternatives venues do not possess. Nevertheless, as there are 

these three alternatives, officers consider that part ii of draft policy HW1 is satisfied 

in terms of assessing the proposal. 

Other Considerations 

 

5.36   Reference has been made to other planning applications for the loss of public 

houses by objectors. In contrast to the Jubilee Pub on Balfour Street 

(20/01498/FUL, planning permission refused) which had significant local opposition 

to the proposals and which also benefitted from being a non-designated heritage 

asset and listed as an Asset of Community Value, the scheme included retention of 

a smaller pub element and conversion rather than demolition, CAMRA were 

involved and the community are seeking to purchase The Jubilee and to retain the 

pub use. There is not this level of support from the local community of The Magnet.  

“The Jubilee is of exceptionally high architectural quality” by Walter Brierley, an 

architect of highest renown in the city. The Magnet is not of this exceptional quality, 

either in its interior or exterior.” 

 

5.37   Reference has also been made to Carlton Tavern (17/00476/F
[...]
red and thus the 

marketing of the property is a key consideration in terms of meeting the need to 

sustain and enhance the significance of this heritage asset by keeping it in a viable 

use consistent with its conservation. The retention of the pub (possibly with 

sympathetic development within the curtilage) would most likely secure the internal 

fittings, fixtures and layout associated with its original use, which is of value as well 

as its communal and historical value as an example of an Improved pub to serve the 

neighbouring residential area. However, the marketing has demonstrated over the 

last 26 months, that there has been no interest by a national or local landlord / 

brewery to continue with operating the building as a pub.  Whilst an alternative use 

has not been secured either, it is likely that conversion to residential, performance 

and rehearsal space for the theatre, or even as a dental practice, would result in 

significant internal alterations, removal of historic features and fittings and 

alterations to the internal layout, that the LPA would have no control over. It is not 

considered reasonable to continue to require marketing of the property as the 

minimum 12 months has passed. Therefore, with no occupier secured that could 

retain the building in its current or alternative use through conversion, the proposed 

demolition requires a judgement of the planning benefits and the loss of the non-

designated asset.  

 

5.43 The benefits of the proposal include providing eight two or three bedroom 

family houses contributing to the housing supply on a brownfield site. The location is 

considered a sustainable location being within an existing established residential 

neighbourhood, with the local primary school opposite, secondary school in walking 

distance, local shops on Tang Hall Lane, again a short walk, and cross-city bus 

services stopping outside the site. It is therefore considered a suitable site for 

housing and these benefits are considered on balance to outweigh the loss by 

demolition of the NDHA giving weight to the extended period of marketing which has 

failed to find an alternative occupier that would reuse the building and preserve its 

significance.  

 

5.44   A condition is recommended for building recording prior to demolition. In 

accordance with paragraph 204 of the NPPF, a condition is also proposed which 

requires evidence that funds are available and contracts secured for the erection of 

the houses so as to ensure that all reasonable steps to ensure the development will 

proceed are secured.  

 

Archaeology 

Page 37



 

Application Reference Number: 21/00304/FUL  Item No: 4b 

 

5.45   The archaeology reports, by York Archaeological Trust, were prepared in 

2019. The initial desk-based assessment found that the site offered the potential to 

yield evidence of Roman features and possibly for medieval/post-medieval ridge and 

furrow, though any remains may have been damaged during the construction of The 

Magnet public House in the 1930s. 

 

5.46   The desk-based report was followed by an Archaeological Evaluation in 

March 2019, involving the excavation and recording of two trenches. During the 

course of the evaluation two furrows and a ditch were uncovered. These most likely 

relate to agricultural activity in the medieval or post medieval period. In terms of 

below ground archaeology, this loss is accepted and no further recording is 

required.  

 

Proposed development and design 

 

5.47   The site is a brownfield site within the suburban inter and post war suburban 

development of Tang Hall. Housing in the area is typically two stories in height, brick 

built, some rendered, with clay/cement tile roofs. Housing is generally semi-

detached or comprises short terraces, set behind small soft landscaped front 

gardens although some have been hard landscaped to provide off-street parking. 

Residential estate development 
[...]
lanning Sub-Committee

21/00304/FUL

The Magnet 57 Osbaldwick Lane

Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 10 March 2022 1

P
age 57



Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 10 March 2022 2

Existing site plan

P
age 58



Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 10 March 2022 3

Proposed site plan

P
age 59



Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 10 March 2022 4

Plots 1 – 5
Plans and elevations

P
age 60



Area Planning Sub Committee Meeting - 10 March 2022 5

Plots 6 - 8
Plans and elevations

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4a Unit 6 Clifton Moor Retail Park, Hurricane Way, York [21/02344/FUL]
	Unit 6 Clifton Moor Retail Park, Hurricane Way, York [21/02344/FUL] Plan
	Unit 6 Clifton Moor Retail Park, Hurricane Way, York [21/02344/FUL] Presentation

	4b The Magnet, 57 Osbaldwick Lane,York, YO10 3AY [21/00304/FUL]
	The Magnet, 57 Osbaldwick Lane,York, YO10 3AY [21/00304/FUL] Plan
	The Magnet, 57 Osbaldwick Lane,York, YO10 3AY [21/00304/FUL] Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 10 March 2022 

Present Councillors Hollyer (Chair), Crawshaw (Vice-
Chair), Craghill, Daubeney, Galvin, Orrell, 
Waudby, Perrett, Webb, Fenton (Substitute 
for Cllr Fisher) and Looker (Substitute for Cllr 
Melly) 

Apologies Councillors Fisher and Melly 

 

57. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
In relation to item 4b, Cllrs Daubeney and Crawshaw both noted 
a personal interest in that they sat on the board of the Theatre 
Royal trustees. 
 
Also for item 4b, Cllr Orrell noted a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest in that he knew Mr Crux, who was mentioned in the 
report, as they were both members of the Merchant Taylors 
Guild. 
 

58. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 

February 2022 be approved at the next meeting.  
 

59. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that one person had registered to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Warters, Ward Member for Osbaldwick and Derwent Ward, 
raised concerns about the council’s house in multiple 
occupation (HMO) database.  He felt that it was inaccurate and 
that the Committee were receiving incorrect data and basing 
decisions on this data. 
 



60. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development 
Manager, relating to the following planning applications, 
outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views of consultees and officers. 
 

61. Unit 6 Clifton Moor Retail Park, Hurricane Way, York 
[21/02344/FUL]  
 
Members considered an application which sought planning 
permission for a 1,366 sq metre extension to the existing 
internal 
mezzanine floor to allow for the relocation of Go Outdoors from 
its present city centre Foss Bank site.  The Development 
Manager gave a presentation on the application. 
 
There were no public speakers or questions from Members and 
therefore Cllr Crawshaw moved to approve the application, this 
was seconded by Cllr Webb.  Members voted unanimously to 
approve the application and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be APPROVED. 
 
Reason: Unit 6 Clifton Moor Retail Park comprises a brick 

and curtain wall clad retail unit approximately 2,000 
sq metres in floor area lying to the western edge of 
the Clifton Moor Retail Park formerly occupied by 
Argos. Planning permission is sought for a 1,366 sq 
metre extension to the existing internal mezzanine to 
allow for the relocation of Go Outdoors from its 
present City Centre site.  The relocation is sought as 
a consequence of the lease on the current City 
Centre premises coming to an end without the 
possibility of extension. A sequential test has been 
undertaken in accordance with the requirements of 
paragraph 87 of the NPPF, however no suitable and 
readily available alternative sites have been 
highlighted in the City Centre, at the edge of Centre 
or in terms of existing out of Centre capacity. On 
balance the proposed mezzanine extension is felt to 
be acceptable in planning terms and approval is 
recommended. 

 
 



62. The Magnet, 57 Osbaldwick Lane,York, YO10 3AY 
[21/00304/FUL]  
 
Members considered a Full Application from Moorside 
Development Ltd for the erection of 8 no. dwellings with 
associated parking and landscaping, following the demolition of 
buildings at The Magnet public house in Osbaldwick, York. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the 
application and the Development Officer provided an update to 
Members following the submission of a report commissioned by 
the applicant, concerning the viability of reopening of the 
Magnet as a public house.  There were also some minor 
wording changes to Conditions 5 and 6 and an Additional 
Condition regarding the method of work statement had been 
added. 
 
Officers responded to Member questions as follows: 

 Class E included shops, day nurseries and cafes etc. and 
Class F was the specific community use class. Policy 
HW1 which covered community use specifically excluded 
medical facilities such as dental practices. 

 There were no nominations registered for the Magnet as 
an asset of community value. 

 The Fleurets report was an independent report 
commissioned by the applicant.  It found that the pub was 
not a sustainable business. 

 The heritage value of the pub was significant but not 
exceptional, in that it was significant to the locality.  The 
interior could be removed without planning permission as 
the building was not listed. 

 There were concerns regarding the marketing of the pub 
which was why the council had commissioned an 
independent assessment.  This found the marketing had 
been adequate. 

 
Public Speaker 
Councillor Warters, Ward Member for Osbaldwick and Derwent, 
spoke in objection to the application.  He raised concerns 
regarding the marketing of the property and felt in his opinion no 
pub would be considered viable if the site could be used for 
housing. 
 
 



In response to further questions from Members, Officers 
responded as follows: 
 

 Page 21 of the report listed the objections received by the 
council.  The previous two applications had received more 
objections however these could not be considered on this 
application. 

 Stapleton Waterhouse, authors of the report 
commissioned by the council, did not speak directly to any 
of the potential buyers and the developer identified by Cllr 
Warters asked not to be included in the report. 

 
Following debate, Cllr Crawshaw moved to refuse the 
application due to the loss of the non-designated heritage asset 
and failure to meet policies DP3, D1 and D7.  This was 
seconded by Cllr Perrett.   
 
Some Members noted their concerns regarding how the viability 
of the pub had been marketed. 
 
Members agreed to delegate the exact wording for refusal to the 
Chair and Vice-Chair.  A vote was taken and there were 9 votes 
for and 2 against the motion. 
 
Therefore the motion was passed and it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be REFUSED. 
 
Reason: The loss of a non-designated heritage asset 

and failure to meet policies DP3, D1 and D7. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A Hollyer, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 


